CITY OF CEDARBURG **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-08**

A Resolution Authorizing the Creation of a Joint Fire/Emergency Medical Shared Services Ad Hoc Committee of the City of Cedarburg and the Town of Cedarburg

WHEREAS, the City of Cedarburg Common Council and Town of Cedarburg Board agree to the creation of an Advisory Joint Fire/EMS Services Ad Hoc Committee; and

WHEREAS, the mission of this ad hoc committee will be to complete an evaluation of Cedarburg Fire and EMS services, research options for potential alterations of the current department. consolidation with neighboring Ozaukee County communities and make periodic reports and recommendations to the City of Cedarburg Common Council and the Town of Cedarburg Board on an action plan that will enhance Fire/EMS services in our Community; and

WHEREAS, the committee will be comprised of the Fire Chief or Deputy Chief, one City Council Member, one Town Board Member, two city residents and two town residents who have sufficient knowledge, expertise and experience to provide thoughtful analysis of the issues affecting the current and future levels of Fire/EMS protection services; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cedarburg Board will be responsible for appointing the Town Board Member and two town residents. The City of Cedarburg Common Council will be responsible for appointing the City Council Member and two city residents; and

WHEREAS, this newly formed Joint Fire/EMS Shared Services Ad Hoc Committee will be considered temporary in nature pending resolution of the anticipated scope of the committee's mission

WHEREAS, this resolution shall become effective upon its passage by the City of Cedarburg Common Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Cedarburg City Common Council does hereby approve and authorize the creation of this Joint Fire/Emergency Medical Shared Services Ad Hoc Committee in accordance with this resolution.

PASSED and ADOPTED on this 12th day of April, 2021.

Michael J. O'Keofe, Mayo

Attest:

Approved as to form:

Michael P. Herbrand, City Attorney